
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Legal Services Agreement Page:  1 of 2 
Form/File No.:  1525409/T-484.001 
City Attorney Approval Date:  March 2017 
T-38709.001\1835708

First

Second

Third

Amendment to Standard City of San José Legal Services Agreement

Attorney’s Name:  The Sohagi Law Group, a California Professional Law Corporation 

(Standard Agreement AC No. 666038) 

This Amendment is made and entered into on ________________.  The City and Attorney amend the 
above-referenced agreement as set forth herein.   

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this
Amendment remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both
parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Subsection 2.1 is amended to retroactively extend the expiration date 
from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021. The extension is retroactive to the 
expiration date of the Agreement. The City Attorney accepts and approves any services 
provided after the expiration date and before the execution of this Amendment.   

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to  Increase    
Decrease   the Maximum Total Compensation from $___________________ to 
$___________________. 

6. Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) ___________ is/are amended to read as set forth in 
Attachment A of the Amendment. 

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original    First Revised    Second 
Revised    Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached    First    Second  

 Third    Revised Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.  

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The     original  First Revised    Second Revised  
Exhibit B is amended to read as set forth in the attached    First    Second    Third    
Revised Exhibit B, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

9. Additional Services:  The Attorney is authorized to perform the Additional Services set 
forth in the attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this 
Amendment.   

666038-001



Standard Agreement AC No. 666038 
Attorney Name: The Sohagi Law Group 

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Legal Services Agreement Page:  2 of 2 
Form/File No.:  1525409/T-484.001 
City Attorney Approval Date:  March 2017 
T-38709.001\1835708

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Attorney as 
follows:   

City of San José 

By _________________________________________ 

Name:  Nora Frimann Date 
Title:  City Attorney 

Attorney 

By ___________________________________ 

Name:  Margaret M. Sohagi Date 
Title:  Principal 

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City 
Attorney. 

(Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or 
less, and the provisions of the form are not altered.) 

Approved as to Form:

_________________________________________

[Sr.] Deputy City Attorney Date



















THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Countersigned by
Authorized Representative

Form WC 04 03 06 (1) Printed in U.S.A.
Process Date: 04/22/21 Policy Expiration Date: 06/01/22

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

Policy Number: 72 WEG AA3PCD Endorsement Number:
Effective Date: 06/01/21 Effective hour is the same as stated on the Information Page of the policy.
Named Insured and Address: THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

11999 SAN VICENTE BLVD STE 150
LOS ANGELES CA 90049

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due
on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization Job Description

Any person or organization for whom you are required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver of rights from
us



City of San José Contract/Agreement Transmittal Form

Route Order Attached / Completed Electronically Signed

TO: City Attorney
City Manager
City Clerk OR Return to
Dept. (circle one)

Type of Document:

Insurance Certificates / Waivers  Electronically Si
Audit Trail Attached (if applicable)

ontacted Clerk re:
Supplemental Memorandums if applicable

Type of Contract

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL CONTRACTS: Existing GILES # ____________

Contractor: _________________________________________________________________________________

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________

Phone: _________________________________ Email: ______________________________________

Contract Description:

Term Start Date: ____________________ Term End Date: ____________________ Extension:

Method of Procurement: RFB, RFP or RFQ No.: _____________ Date Conducted: _______ __

Agenda Date (if applicable): _________________

Resolution No.: ___________________________

Original Contract Amount: ___________________

Option # ___ of Option Amount: ____ ________

Fund/Appropriation: __________________________ __ __

Form 700 Required Business

Tax Certificate No.: _________________

Department:

Department Contact: ________ ____________

Notes:

Office of the City Manager Signature: ___________________________ ________________________________
Date 

Expiration Date: _________________

Agenda Item No.: __________________ ___

Ordinance No.: ___________________ ____

Amount of Increase/Decrease: ____________ 

 ___ _______________

666038

The Sohagi Law Group

11999 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 150 Los Angeles, CA 90049-5136

310-475-5700 msohagi@sohagi.com

First Amendment to Legal Services Agreement for land use and environmental
matters.

2/25/20 12/31/21

14-15-CAO-1 10/6/14

$50,000

001-60000861-4052

Kara Lamm

Yes

Amendment Professional Services

Yes

RFQ

No

Attorney (44)

Select One

No

-001


